

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING  
THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT;  
EDWIN M. LEE ASIAN PACIFIC DEMOCRATIC CLUB  
PAC SPONSORED BY NEIGHBORS FOR A BETTER  
SAN FRANCISCO ADVOCACY; and TODD DAVID,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID CHIU, in his official capacity as San Francisco  
City Attorney; SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS  
COMMISSION; BROOKE JENKINS, in her  
official capacity as San Francisco District Attorney;  
and CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

JAMES R. SUTTON  
THE SUTTON LAW FIRM  
150 Post Street, Suite 405  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
415.732.7700  
jsutton@campaignlawyers.com

ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRETT R. NOLAN  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202.301.3300  
agura@ifs.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Related Proceedings .....	iv
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities .....	ix
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Introduction .....	1
Opinions Below .....	4
Jurisdiction .....	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	5
Statement of the Case .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	17
I. Considering the expansion of on-ad “dis- claimers,” this Court should clarify when strict rather than exacting scrutiny gov- erns the compulsion of speech in political advertising.....	18
II. The Ninth Circuit’s recognition of a gov- ernmental interest in forcing speakers to reveal their donors’ donors is irrational, and conflicts with this Court’s precedent and the precedent of other circuits .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Ninth Circuit failed to apply exacting scrutiny in evaluating San Francisco’s “disclaimer” imposition on political advertising.....	25
IV. This case is an optimal vehicle for clarifying the law, resolving the split of authority, and securing fundamental rights .....	30
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix	
Appendix A	
Order and Amended Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>No on E, San Franciscans Opposing the Affordable Housing Production Act v. Chiu</i> , No. 22-15824 (Oct. 26, 2023) .....	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>No on E, San Franciscans Opposing the Affordable Housing Production Act v. Chiu</i> , No. 22-15824 (March 8, 2023).....	79a
Appendix C	
Order Denying Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>San Franciscans Supporting Prop B v. Chiu</i> , No. 3:22-cv-02785-CRB (June 1, 2022) .....	113a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix D	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	133a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	133a
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 84501.....	133a
§ 84502.....	137a
§ 84503 (2021) .....	140a
§ 84503 (2022) .....	141a
§ 84504.1 (2021) .....	142a
§ 84504.1 (2022) .....	144a
§ 84504.2 (2021) .....	146a
§ 84504.2 (2022) .....	148a
§ 84504.8.....	151a
§ 84505 (2021) .....	151a
§ 84505 (2022) .....	152a
§ 84510.....	153a
S.F. Charter	
§ 6.102(10) .....	154a
Appendix C § C3.699-13 .....	154a
S.F. Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code	
§ 1.112.....	158a
§ 1.161 (2021) .....	160a
§ 1.161 (2023) .....	165a



TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
§ 1.162.....	169a
§ 1.168.....	173a
§ 1.170.....	177a
S.F. Ethics Comm'n Reg.	
§ 1.161-3 .....	181a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	10, 17, 19, 26-30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	19, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	11, 19-22, 25
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	20
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	22
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	24
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	26
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	15, 20, 27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	20, 28
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Yes on Prop B v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	7
<i>Yes on Prop B v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 826 F. App’x 648 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	12, 14, 25, 26
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84502(a)(1) .....	5
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84504.2(a)(2) .....	7
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84504.2(a)(7) .....	5
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84505 .....	5, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84504.1(b)(1) .....	9
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84501(c)(1) .....	5
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84503(a) .....	5
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84504(b) .....	5
Cal. Gov’t Code § 84504.1(a) .....	6
S.F. Ethics Comm’n Reg. § 1.161-3(a)(4) .....	6
S.F. Governmental Conduct & Campaign Code § 1.161(a)(1)(A) .....	13
S.F. Governmental Conduct & Campaign Code § 1.161(a)(1)(B) .....	13
S.F. Governmental Conduct & Campaign Code § 1.161(a)(1) .....	6
S.F. Governmental Conduct & Campaign Code § 1.161(a)(2) .....	7
S.F. Governmental Conduct & Campaign Code § 1.161(a)(3) .....	7
S.F. Governmental Conduct & Campaign Code § 1.161(a)(5) .....	7
S.F. Governmental Conduct & Campaign Code § 1.162(a)(1) .....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About, <i>Edwin M. Lee Asian Pacific Democratic Club</i> , <a href="https://www.edleedems.org/about">https://www.edleedems.org/about</a> (last visited Feb. 20, 2024) .....	23
